

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALEXANDER KESTENBAUM and
STUDENTS AGAINST ANTISEMITISM,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-10092-RGS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Serial Complaints About Harvard’s Ongoing Response To Antisemitism Demonstrate That Their Claims Are Premature	8
II. SAA Lacks Standing	11
III. Kestenbaum And SAA Both Lack A Justiciable Claim For Injunctive Relief	12
A. Plaintiffs Face No Certainly Impending Future Injury Traceable To Harvard	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction Is Unavailable As A Matter of Law	16
IV. Plaintiffs’ Request For Injunctive Relief Should Be Struck	17
V. Plaintiffs’ Title VI Claim Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6)	19
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Discriminatory Animus	20
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege That Harvard Intentionally Acquiesced In A Hostile Environment Through Deliberate Indifference	21
1. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege that Harvard’s response to the alleged harassment was deliberately indifferent	22
2. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege that they were subject to severe, pervasive harassment	27
VI. Plaintiffs’ Contract Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6)	28
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege A Breach Of Contract	28
B. Plaintiffs’ Implied Covenant Claim Should Be Dismissed	30
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC v. City of Weymouth</i> , 919 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Barnett v. Johnson City School District</i> , 2005 WL 8178066 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2005)	11
<i>Beaudreau v. Berryhill</i> , 2017 WL 2656104 (D.N.H. June 20, 2017).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Biszko v. RIHT Financial Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Productions, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12, 27
<i>Brown v. Suffolk University</i> , 2021 WL 2785047 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston University</i> , 891 F.2d at 351	18, 19, 24
<i>Christensen v. Kingston School Committee</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2005)	30

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....13, 15

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13, 15

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....22

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....16

Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.,
958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....16

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... *passim*

Doe v. Amherst College,
238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017)20, 21

Doe v. Brandeis University,
177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)30

Doe v. Brown University,
43 F.4th 195 (1st Cir. 2022).....19, 20, 21

Doe v. Clark University,
624 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2022)30

Doe v. Stonehill College, Inc.,
55 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022).....30

Doe v. Trustees of Boston College,
892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....29

Doe v. Trustees of Boston College,
942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019).....19, 30

Doe v. Wentworth Institute of Technology, Inc.,
2022 WL 1912883 (D. Mass. June 3, 2022)21

Dynamic Image Technologies., Inc. v. United States,
221 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000).....7

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Aviation Port Services, LLC,
2020 WL 1550564 (D. Mass. Apr. 1, 2020)19

<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10, 11
<i>Felber v. Yudof</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Commission</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007)	20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 2024 WL 2964140 (June 13, 2024)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>G. v. Fay School</i> , 931 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Fortuno</i> , 727 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independant School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	16, 17
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Guckenberger v. Boston University</i> , 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)	23, 27, 29
<i>Harris v. University of Massachusettes Lowell</i> , 43 F.4th 187 (1st Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	22
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>John Hancock Life Insurance Co. v. Abbott Labrotories., Inc.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2016).....	8, 18
<i>Justiniano v. Walker</i> , 986 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994).....18

Mandel v. Board of Trustees of California State University,
2018 WL 5458739 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2018).....28

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....10

*Massachusetts Association of Afro-American Police, Inc. v. Boston Police
Department*, 973 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992).....11

Merlonghi v. United States,
620 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2010).....8

National Association of Governmentt Employees v. Mulligan,
914 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2012)11, 12

New Hampshire Motor Transport Association v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....11

Norris v. Cape Elizabeth School District,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....24

Pollard v. Georgetown Sch. Dist.,
132 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2015)21, 27, 28

Porto v. Town of Tewksbury,
488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....22, 26

Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing,
474 U.S. 214 (1985).....17, 30

Roe v. Healey,
78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....13, 15

Roe v. Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District,
2021 WL 1132256 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021).....19

Sheffield v. City of Boston,
319 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2016).....8, 18

Shin v. Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
2005 WL 1869101 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 27, 2005).....29

Sindi v. El-Moslimany,
896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....19

Sonoiki v. Harvard University,
37 F.4th 691 (1st Cir. 2022).....28

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....12

*The Louis D. Brandeis Center for Human Rights Under Law v. President and
Fellows of Harvard College*,
1:24-cv-11354-RGS (D. Mass. filed May 22, 2024)12

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)10

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....9

Western Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transportation Board,
998 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1976).....11

Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy LLC,
72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023).....13

Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Watts Regul. Co.,
796 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2011)18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)8, 19, 28

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(f).....8, 18

Other Authorities

2 Moore’s Federal Practice § 12.37[3]18
